Transportation   2,197,992 29,837 1,140,500 1,611,105
Interest 128,688 0 0 0

Total Governmental Activities  20,574,466 1,907,479 1,773,542 3,465,747

Business-Type Activities:
Water  9,110,727 11,903,131 0 0
Sewer  5,488,915 6,472,999 0 0
Electric  26,303,575 27,391,978 0 122,885

Total Business-Type Activities  40,903,217 45,768,108 0 122,885

Totals $61,477,683 $47,675,587 $1,773,542 $3,588,632

General Revenues
Property Taxes Levied for:
   General Purposes
   Police and Fire
   Park
Income Taxes Levied for:
   General Purposes
   Police and Fire
Grants and Entitlements not Restricted
 to Specific Programs
Permissive Taxes
Excise Taxes
Hotel Taxes
Payments in Lieu of Taxes
Investment Earnings/Interest
Other

Total General Revenues

Transfers

Total General Revenues and Transfers

Change in Net Position

Net Position Beginning of Year as Previously Reported

Change in Accounting Principle (See Note 3)

Restated Net Position Beginning of Year

Net Position End of Year

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

- 14 -

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position

Governmental Business-Type
Activities Activities Total

($1,625,861) $0 ($1,625,861)
(11,380,531) 0 (11,380,531)

(309,580) 0 (309,580)
(81,008) 0 (81,008)

(485,480) 0 (485,480)
583,450 0 583,450

(128,688) 0 (128,688)

(13,427,698) 0 (13,427,698)

0 2,792,404 2,792,404
0 984,084 984,084
0 1,211,288 1,211,288

0 4,987,776 4,987,776

(13,427,698) 4,987,776 (8,439,922)

702,887 0 702,887
196,978 0 196,978
249,563 0 249,563

6,084,849 0 6,084,849
5,813,380 0 5,813,380

748,878 0 748,878
265,776 0 265,776
789,184 0 789,184
227,174 0 227,174

5,531 5,531
2,699,205 0 2,699,205

226,571 1,100,542 1,327,113

18,009,976 1,100,542 19,110,518

(48,564) 48,564 0

17,961,412 1,149,106 19,110,518

4,533,714 6,136,882 10,670,596

34,176,359 58,806,190 92,982,549

(1,620,422) (322,763) (1,943,185)

32,555,937 58,483,427 91,039,364

$37,089,651 $64,620,309 $101,709,960

- 15 -

Other Total
Police and Governmental Governmental

General Fire Tax Funds Funds
Assets
Equity in Pooled Cash and
  Cash Equivalents  $18,552,075 $743,950 $6,189,690 $25,485,715
Cash and Cash Equivalents
  In Segregated Accounts  38,333 0 22,383 60,716
Materials and Supplies Inventory  9,242 145,954 40,890 196,086
Accounts Receivable  61,759 0 45,223 106,982
Interfund Receivable  30,000 0 0 30,000
Intergovernmental Receivable  295,715 0 836,834 1,132,549
Prepaid Items  6,759 25,604 5,397 37,760
Income Taxes Receivable  1,821,349 1,739,597 0 3,560,946
Property Taxes Receivable  766,492 0 531,082 1,297,574
Permissive Taxes Receivable  0 0 19,998 19,998
Special Assessments Receivable  236,026 0 0 236,026
Restricted Assets:
Equity in Pooled Cash and
  Cash Equivalents  143,822 0 0 143,822

Total Assets  $21,961,572 $2,655,105 $7,691,497 $32,308,174

Liabilities
Accounts Payable  $156,786 $8,375 $7,977 $173,138
Accrued Wages  26,384 273,568 44,710 344,662
Contracts Payable  0 0 812,470 812,470
Retainage Payable  0 0 211,278 211,278
Intergovernmental Payable  60,642 10,851 200,908 272,401
Unearned Revenue  0 0 133,979 133,979
Interfund Payable  0 0 30,000 30,000

Total Liabilities  243,812 292,794 1,441,322 1,977,928

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Property Taxes   640,387 0 448,902 1,089,289
Leases 145,470 0 0 145,470
Unavailable Revenue   1,882,086 1,208,645 616,007 3,706,738

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources  2,667,943 1,208,645 1,064,909 4,941,497

Fund Balances
Nonspendable  159,823 171,558 46,287 377,668
Restricted  0 982,108 4,508,864 5,490,972
Committed  0 0 751,965 751,965
Assigned  492,458 0 0 492,458
Unassigned (Deficit)  18,397,536 0 (121,850) 18,275,686

Total Fund Balances  19,049,817 1,153,666 5,185,266 25,388,749

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of
  Resources and Fund Balances  $21,961,572 $2,655,105 $7,691,497 $32,308,174

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

City of Niles, Ohio
Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds
December 31, 2024

- 16 -

City of Niles, Ohio
Reconciliation of Total Governmental Fund Balances to

Net Position of Governmental Activities
December 31, 2024

Total Governmental Fund Balances  $25,388,749

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the
statement of net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and therefore are not reported in the funds.  33,368,416

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-